
 

 
  

(An Autonomous Institution of the Ministry of  
Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India)  

Chandrabani, Dehra Dun - 248 001, INDIA 
EPBAX: +91-135-2640114 to 2640115, 2646100, FAX: 2640117 

E-MAIL: registrar@wii.gov.in, Web Site: www.wii.gov.in 

 

 

“Notice Inviting Tender” 

 
 

FOR 

Condemnation of Vehicle 
 

Of 
 
 

WILDLIFE INSTITUTE OF INDIA, 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

 
 

Tender No. WII/KR/Condemnation/2022-23 
May, 2023 

 
 

  



 

 
  

(An Autonomous Institution of the Ministry of  
Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India)  

Chandrabani, Dehra Dun - 248 001, INDIA 
EPBAX: +91-135-2640114 to 2640115, 2646100, FAX: 2640117 

E-MAIL: registrar@wii.gov.in, Web Site: www.wii.gov.in 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
 
On behalf of Director of Wildlife Institute of India, Government of India, sealed bids are invited for 

condemnation of vehicle (Maruti Gypsy) for scrap purpose only under on “As- is –where- is- basis”. 

 

A. General: 

1. Tender Document can be downloaded from the website (www.wii.gov.in). 

 

B. Details of Auction: 

1.  The above vehicle is located in the premises of NMDC Diamond Mine Township, Majhgawan, 

Panna, Madhya Pradesh - 488001.  Details of contact person for inspection and tender accepting 

authority are as under:  

Date  & Time for Inspection of items  All working days between  (Monday to Saturday) 

from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

Contact Person  Mr. Darshan Singh,  
Phone - 9584501066 

Tender form available at  www.wii.gov.in 

Place for acceptance of tender  Office of Registrar, Wildlife Institute of India, 

Dehradun .  

Last date & time for acceptance of tender  08.06.2023 at 4:00 PM  

Date & time for opening of tender  15.06.2023 at 4:00 PM 

 



2. An EMD of Rs. 4,000/- (Rupees Four Thousand only) should be deposited with the tender in 

the form of an Account Payee Bank Draft/Pay order from any Nationalized bank in favour of “The 

Director, Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun” 

3. Details of vehicle 

Sl.No. Vehicle Registration number Year of Manufacture  Manufacturing 

company 

1. Registration No. UP 07 D 3083 

Maruty Gypsy 

 

1993 Maruti Suzuki Gypsy 

 

C. General Terms & Conditions: 

1. Bidders may inspect the items on the stipulated dates & time.  

2. The vehicle is  only for scrap purpose. An affidavit in this regard from First class magistrate is 

required, before giving possession and a letter is to be sent to transport authority for 

cancellation of registration. 

3. The highest bidder will be liable for future legal matters whatsoever, pertaining to the vehicle 

after taking delivery. 

4. The items shall be sold to the highest bidder. The bids are invited for condemnation of vehicle 

(Maruti Gypsy) as a whole, and no bid would be accepted for any part of the same.  

5. The earnest money Deposit (EMD) of successful bidder shall be adjusted from the total 

payment. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be returned within one month of the auction 

date, without any interest. 

6. The successful bidder has to make full balance payment, after due adjustment of the EMD, in 

the form of Demand draft in favour of  “The Director, Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun” 

within three days after confirmation, failing which the offer will be cancelled and the EMD 

shall stand forfeited.  

7. No item once disposed to the successful bidder shall be taken back by this Department on 

any condition whatsoever.  



8. The successful bidder will be required to lift all the items from the disposal site within five 

days after the payment of the balance amount. On failure to do so this office shall have the 

right to forfeit the entire amount of the bidder and dispose of the item through the alternate 

bidder. The successful bidder, on their own cost, will also be required to make their own 

arrangement of transport, labour etc. for lifting the disposed items.  

9. Quotation letter in the sealed envelope super subscribed (TENDER FOR CONDEMNATION OF 

VEHICLE (MARUTI GYPSY)” should be addressed to Registrar, Wildlife Institute of India, 

Dehradun . 

10. Tenders received after the due date and time due to any reason whatsoever shall not be 

considered.  

11. The financial bid should be given in both in figures and words. Any overwriting or erasing in 

the figures shall not be considered for acceptance of the rates offered by the tenderer.  

12. The Wildlife Institute of India reserves the right to accept or reject any/all quotations without 

assigning any reason whatsoever.  

13. Each page of tender document should be signed by the bidder(s).  

14. Incomplete and unsigned quotations are liable to be rejected.  

15. Bidder must enclose copy of address proof (Voter I-card/Aadhar Card/Driving License etc.) 

and PAN card along with the bid.  

16. An earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 4,000/- (Rupees Four thousand only) must 

accompany the quotation, without which the relevant bid shall be summarily rejected. 

17. Taxes: Taxes shall also be payable by the bidder on the total quoted price and shall be charged 

as per rules.  

18. Force Majeure  

A) However, the agency shall not be liable for forfeiture of its performance security, 

liquidated damages or termination for default, if and to the extent that, it’s delay in 

performance or other failure to perform its obligations under the Contract is the result of an 

event of Force Majeure.   

B) For purposes of this Clause, "Force Majeure" means an event beyond the control of 

the agency and not involving the agencies fault or negligence and not foreseeable. Such 



events may include, but are not limited to, acts of the Institute either in its sovereign or 

contractual capacity, wars or revolutions, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions and 

freight embargoes.  

C) If a Force Majeure situation arises; the agency shall promptly notify the Institute in 

writing of such conditions and the cause thereof. Unless otherwise directed by the Institute 

in writing, the agency shall continue to perform its obligations under the Contract as far as is 

reasonably practical, and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for performance not 

prevented by the Force Majeure event.   

19. Resolution of Disputes:  All disagreements, disputes, difference that may arise between the 

Wildlife Institute of India and the bidder which cannot be resolved through mutual 

negotiations shall be referred to an Arbitrator appointed in accordance with the provisions of 

relevant Indian or International Law as the case may be.   The venue of the proceedings and 

arbitration shall be Dehradun, Uttarakhand, India.  

20. Jurisdiction: The obligations and liabilities arising out of this contract shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of Union of India.  The Court in Dehradun, Uttarakhand, India shall 

have the exclusive jurisdiction to try all or any of the dispute. 

 

Sd/- 
Registrar 

Wildlife Institute of India 


